Section 23 (1) Doctoral candidates are required to pay the following procedural fees:  

a) a degree procedure fee, which is HUF 80,000 (one eighty thousand),  

b) a comprehensive examination fee, which is HUF 20,000 (twenty thousand),  

c) a defense fee, which is HUF 120,000 (one hundred and twenty thousand).   

(2) PhD students who commence their studies in the 2016/2017 academic year and thereafter shall, if the 

defense procedure takes place after the termination of their student status, pay a defense fee as a procedural 

fee. The amount of the defense fee shall be HUF 120,000 (one hundred and twenty thousand) even in the case 

of degree procedures conducted in a foreign language.  

(3) The Doctoral School shall publish the procedural fees in accordance with Section 22. 

4) The degree procedure is free of charge for PhD students during their student status.